
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Chris Loftus Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 3 September 2019

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 4 June 2019 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 24

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 25 - 27

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1 APRIL 18 
- 31 MARCH 19  

28 - 43

(B) GENDER PAY GAP  44 - 58

(C) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL UPDATE ON 
APPRENTICESHIP POLICY/APPRENTICESHIP LEVY 
AND PUBLIC SECTOR TARGET  

59 - 68

(D) ANNUAL REPORT  69 - 73

(E) TOPIC GROUPS 2019-20  74 - 75

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 4 - 
2018-19  

76 - 100



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 29 January 
2019 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Joe Roberts

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, S. Riley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and 
W. Rourke

Also in attendance: One member of the press.

Action
CS26 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 6th November 
2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Arising from the Minutes, Members noted that 
discussions were ongoing with the Widnes Vikings. In 
respect of Area Forums, a Member commented on  the 
difficulties Forums occasionally experienced acquiring three 
quotes to support their bid for funding. It was agreed that 
this would be looked into.

CS27 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received. 

CS28 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Under Minute No EXB44 the Board requested an 
update on the outcome of the re-tendering of insurance 
contracts. It was agreed that this would be provided.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS29 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meetings held on 22nd March 2018 and 
6th September 2018.

Members requested that the meetings be held at a 
later time.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS30 ICT & SUPPORT SERVICES - SERVICE UPDATE

The Board received a presentation from the 
Operational Dire
[...]
be prioritised 
over the next 12 months:

 Property Services – Asset Management;
 Property Operations;
 Facilities Management; and
 Technical Support & Markets Team.

The report also detailed current Market arrears and 
debt management and proposals for reviewing the Market 
opening/closing times, encroachment, new trader 
applications and request for new commodities. Arising from 
the discussion the following comments were noted:

 the new roof was now complete. As a result the 
heating and air conditioning system was now 
accessible therefore improvements to the system 
would be considered in the next financial year;

 it was hoped to get a consensus from the Market 
Traders on future opening and closing times;

 Market occupancy rates had improved over the past 
12 months;

 further details would be provided to Members on the 
£1.9 m generated in capital receipts;

 a number of proposals were being considered for the 
Broseley House site;

 discussions were ongoing with Mersey Gateway 
regarding the handover of land near Wigg Island;

 Members discussed ways in how they would like to 
be involved in the decision making process and the 
role of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board.

Page 3



RESOLVED: That Members note the content of the 
report and welcome the progress being made on a wide 
variety of Property related matters.

CS32 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal an
[...]
en approached by the Jewish Leadership Council to 
adopt this definition.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to adopt 
the IHRA working definition of Anti-Semitism.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB100 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

Page 18



public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB101 LAND PURCHASE AT CROW WOOD LANE, WIDNES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval for the purchase of land at Crow Wood 
Lane, Widnes.

 The Board was advised that the Council had been 
successful 
[...]
he recommendations of the Health and Safety Executive’s guidance 
HS(G)65 “Management for Health and Safety”.

Page 33



5 Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk 
and Emergency Planning – 31/03/19

2. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Summary 2018/19

During the past year across the Authority there has been a rise in burn injuries 
within school catering and office areas, slips/trips/falls, manual handling 
accidents in the care teams and Waste Management plus injuries linked to staff 
being hit or caught by stationary and moving/flying objects. There have also been 
a total of 12 near misses.

Violent Incidents are showing a fall in the number of verbal incidents compared to 
last year’s figures and physical incidents have dropped from 11 to 10 in the last 
12 months. There has been a rise in both verbal and physical incidents within 
Halton schools.

Lone working monitoring system usage data shows a very slight increase in 
registered users of the system compared to the same period last year but a 
decrease in actual use of the system. Seventy users have been deleted for non-
use across both directorates despite mandatory use being approved and 
endorsed by Management Team. 

Display Screen Equipment assessments have risen to 23 throughout 2018 with 
staff coming forward to report various health issues surrounding Musculoskeletal 
Disorders.

Risk Assessments completed on the corporate risk assessment system have 
risen from1142 in 2017/18 to 1432 in 2018/19 following consultations at Joint 
Consultative Committee Meetings across the Authority. 

Page 34



6 Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk 
and Emergency Planning – 31/03/19

2.2 Recommendations 2019/20

The following recommendations are as a result of the accident analysis data for 
2018/19 and will be actioned during the period 2019/20.

No. KPI 
No.

ACTION RATIONALE RESPONSIBLE

1. 4 Waste & Environmental 
Services review of
[...]
d last year but a decrease in 
actual use of the system, 

- In total 70 (7-ECR & 63-P) registered users have been deleted from the 
system as they have not used it for 12 months. The reasons are that the 
user could be a leaver, is unlikely to remember how to use the system 
and also their contact information / management contacts will probably 
have changed; 

Jan – Mar 2018 Jan – Mar 2019
Registered 

Users
No’s 

Using 
System

Registered 
Users

No’s 
Using 

System
Enterprise 
Community 
& Resources

59 47 62 44

People 263 165 263 147

TOTAL 
USERS 

322 212 325 191

% OF USE 68% 62%

5 REACTIVE [‘Lagging’] INDICATORS

5.1 Number of Significant and RIDDOR Reportable Accidents

5.1.1 The number of accidents reported to the HSE for each Directorate excluding 
schools that took place from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019 are; 106

Page 38



10 Prepared by Lynn Pennington-Ramsden, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk 
and Emergency Planning – 31/03/19

Directorate  Specified
Injury

> 7-Day Significant 

Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

1 11 61

People – excluding schools 0 3 18

Schools – excluding pupils 0 2 10

TOTAL YTD 2018/2019 1 16 89

TOTAL YTD 2017/2018 2 13 46

TOTAL YRD 2016/2017 0 11 57

Specified injuries have decreased from the previous year while over 7 days and 
significant injuries have increased. Increasing categories include a rise in burn 
injuries within school catering and office areas, slips/trips/falls, manual handling 
in the care teams and Waste Management and injuries linked to staff being hit or 
caught by stationary and moving/flying objects (see recommendations).

Slips, trips and falls are showing a rise in accidents from the previous year with 
12 occurring in public places while 10 were on Council land or in Council 
buildings (see recommendations).       

- A further breakdown of the categories of incidents Corporately are as follows: 

Main Categories  

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
STF   18 16 22 (+6)
Man Han   14 16 1
[...]
n relation to the Gender Pay Gap. 
This information was published on 29th March 2019 as a statutory 
requirement.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That

1. That the Policy & Performance Board note the content of the report;
2. That the Policy & Performance Board consider any future actions 

that the Council may wish to undertake in order to work towards 
closing the Gender Pay Gap.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 From April 2017, Gender pay reporting legislation requires all organisations 
that employ over 250 employees to publish statutory calculations every year 
showing how large the pay gap is between their male and female employees. 
The gender pay gap is defined as the difference in the average earnings of 
men and women over a specified period, regardless of their role or seniority. 

3.2 Gender pay reporting is different to equal pay. Equal pay deals with the pay 
differences between men and women who carry out the same jobs, 
similar jobs or work of equal value. It is unlawful to pay people unequally 
because they are a man or a woman. Gender pay reporting is a different 
requirement to carrying out an equal pay audit.

3.3 The gender pay gap shows the difference in the average pay between all 
men and women in a workforce. If a workforce has a particularly high 
gender pay gap, this can indicate there may a number of issues to deal with, 
and the individual calculations may help to identify what those issues are.

Page 44 Agenda Item 6b



3.4 According to the Office for National Statistics (ONS), the gender pay gap for 
median gross hourly earnings in the UK fell from April 2017 to April 2018 to 
stand at 8.6% among full time employers, with the gap among all employees 
being provisionally higher (17.9%) which is driven by more women working in 
part time jobs (which are lower paid). (The median is the figure that falls in the 
middle of a range when everyone’s wages are lined up from smallest to 
largest.) 

3.5 Nationally, the ONS report that the mean gender pay
[...]
or Equality Duty.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 57



Appendix 1

Statutory Calculation 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Average gender pay gap as 
a mean average

14.4% 10.09%

Average gender pay gap as 
a median average

9.01% 0.48%

Average bonus gender pay 
gap as a mean average

N/A N/A 

Average bonus gender pay 
gap as a median average

N/A N/A 

Proportion of males 
receiving a bonus payment 
and proportion of females 
receiving a bonus payment

N/A N/A 

Proportion of males and females when divided into four groups ordered from lowest to 
highest pay (%)

31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Quartile Male Female Male Female

Q1 (highest paid) 34.4 65.6 36.1 63.9

Q2 25.1 74.9 26.1 73.9

Q3 35.2 64.8 35.3 64.7

Q4 (lowest paid) 14.5 85.5 23.7 76.3

Page 58



REPORT TO:        Corporate Services Policy and Performance 
Board

DATE: 4th June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Halton Borough Council Update on
Apprenticeship Policy /
Apprenticeship Levy & Public Sector Target

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Policy and Performance Board with an update on Apprenticeships 
in Halton Borough Council. Reference has also been made to both the regional 
and national pictures.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board notes the 
information.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The Apprenticeship programme, in broad terms, is the outcome of The Richard 
Review of Apprenticeships, published in 2012. The review report made several 
recommendations for simplification of the apprenticeship system and enabling 
employers to drive apprenticeship programmes to meet business need. 

The Government`s key changes were around Standards replacing Frameworks 
and the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy, from April 2017, which required 
employers with a wage bill of £3 million or more to pay 0.5% of their pay bill to 
invest in apprenticeship training. For Halton Council this equates to £259,696 per 
year (2018/19). Maintained schools in Halton pay a Levy of £111,174 per year 
(2018/19). The Council does not use the schools element of the levy to fund 
training for Council apprentices, it is accounted for separately.

An accompanying 3 million target for apprenticeship starts was also established. 
When applied across UK employers, this results in target of 2.3% of an 
organisations headcount. For the Council, in the financial year 2018/19 the 2.3% 
target equates to 87 apprentices. 

An Apprenticeship is a job that combines work with training. Apprentices can be 
new or existing employees. Apprenticeships are open to people over the age of 
16 and are available at a range of levels, from the GCSE equivalent Level 2 up 
to degree equivalent at Level`s 6 and 7.

Page 59 Agenda Item 6c



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

An apprenticeship must last for 12 months and the apprentice must spend at 
least 20% of their paid hours doing off-the-job training. This training has to be 
delivered by an authorised provider. The levy sum contributes to the cost of the 
apprenticeship training and assessment, but not their wages.

The national apprenticeship programme is intended to help address two 
important economic issues; firstly poor productivity in the UK compared with 
many of its international competitors and secondly, a significant fall in employer 
investment in training in recent decades.  
  
The Department for Education (DfE) is the Government department accountable 
for the apprenticeship programme, including value for money. 

The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) is responsible for 
apprenticeships policy and funding, and for overseeing the delivery of 
apprenticeships.

In response to the changes, the Council developed and implemented an 
Apprenticeship Policy. The policy provides a clea
[...]
cil’s existing workforce (more 
commonly known as conversions) is being used to address skills development, 
succession planning, skills shortages, and recruitment issues in service areas 
where the local labour market does not readily provide the numbers of recruits to 
posts that the Council needs to meet service demand.  

The Council is currently utilising the Levy to promote Continuous Professional 
Development (CPD) within the existing workforce, with 50 employees currently in 
apprenticeships. These range across a diversity of service areas and role types, 
as outlined below;

Business & Administration (Level 4) – 3 employees

Business & Administration (Level 3) – 4 employees

Customer Service (Level 3) - 1 employee

Lead Adult Care (Level 3) – 8 employees

Adult Care Worker (Level 2) – 18 employees

MBA Masters Degree (Level 7) – 2 employees

Children &Young People Workforce Early Years Educator (Level 3) – 2 
employees

Catering & Professional Chef (Level 3) – 2 employees

Food Production (Level 2) - 8 employees

Care Leadership & Management General Adult Social Care (Level 5) – 2 
employees

The Council’s performance against the 2.3% target has developed well. In 
2018/19, 65 apprenticeship starts were achieved (1.72%). Whilst this is below 
the government target, within the financial constraints that the Council faces, it is 

Page 61



a significant achievement.

4.11

4.12

Within the scope of the Apprenticeship Policy, the Council plans future 
development of its existing workforce via the Apprenticeship Levy, again across 
a diverse range of roles and service areas to meet growing service demand and 
to maintain a professional and qualified workforce;

Social Work Degree (Level 6) x 4

Health & Social Care (Level 2 Adult Care Workers) x 15

Children & Young People & Families Practitioner (Level 4) x 14

Business & Administration (Level 4) x 1 

MBA Senior Leaders Master Degree (Level 7) x 10

An integral element of any apprenticeship funded qualifica
[...]
17 by the Liverpool City Region 
which resulted in a number of initial recommendations around 
additional brokerage support and details of key priorities 
identified;

 An outline of the regional and national picture and 
 Halton’s Apprenticeship Policy which was updated in 2017.

Page 71



GENDER PAY GAP

At the June meeting, Members also considered a report which 
presented information and calculations for the Council in relation to 
the gender pay gap.  From April 2017, gender pay reporting 
legislation required all organisations that employed over 250 
employees to publish statutory calculations every year showing how 
large their pay gap was between their male and female employees.  
The gender pay gap was defined as the difference in the average 
earnings of men and women over a specified period, regardless of 
their role or seniority.  Halton Borough Council’s information had 
been published on 30 March 2018 and full details were outlined in 
the report.

DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME

In September, the Board received a comprehensive report providing 
updates on the Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS), Discretionary 
Housing Payments (DHP) and Universal Credit (UC).  

DSS was now in its sixth year of operation and during 2017/18, 863 
awards were made totalling £175,317.  Full details of funding and 
expenditure were outlined in the report.  In respect of DHP, Members 
were advised that in 2017/18 grant funding of £406,692 was received 
and actual expenditure totalled £412,767 representing 1403 awards.  
The increase in the number of awards and total expenditure in 
2017/18 compared to the previous year had been caused by the 
increasing number of residents becoming eligible for Universal 
Credit.  

In addition, Members noted that Halton Job Centres had commenced 
the roll out of UC on 27 July 2016.  The report provided details on the 
case load in Halton and the changes introduced by Government 
since the introduction.

ICT AND SUPPORT SERVICES – SERVICE 
[...]
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 4th June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 4 of 2018/19

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the fourth quarter period to 31st March 
2019. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018-19 were agreed by 
Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Human Resources & Organisational Development
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Policy & Performance
 Property Services  
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

1.3 Information concerning the implementation of high risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is provided in Appendix 1

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 

Page 76 Agenda Item 7a



strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implicat
[...]
period 
last year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 Member Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 061218

	6a Corporate Accident/Incident Report 1 April 18 - 31 March 19
	CorpPPB4June19 AccidIncidStats .docx.doc

	6b Gender Pay Gap
	6c Halton Borough Council Update on Apprenticeship Policy/Apprenticeship Levy and Public Sector Target
	6d Annual Report
	6e Topic Groups 2019-20
	7a Performance Management Reports Qtr 4 - 2018-19
	Corporate PPB Q4 18 - 19 QMR Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 4 June 2019 
in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts and 
Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  A. McInerney

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, G. Ferguson and R. Rout

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 29th January 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had been 
received.

CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS4 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 6th December 2018.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



CS5 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 1 APRIL 18 
- 31 MARCH 19

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of health and safety management in 
relation to key performance indicators for the current 
financial year, 1 April 2018 to 31st March 2019.

The report highlighted 

 There had been a rise in burn injuries within school 
catering and office areas, slips/trips/falls, manual 
handling accidents in the care teams and Waste 
Management plus injuries linked to staff being hit or 
caught by stationary and moving/flying objects. 
There had also been a total of 12 near misses;

 Violent incidents were showing a fall in the number of 
verbal incidents and physical incidents had dropped 
from 11 to 10. However there had been a rise in both 
verbal and physical incidents within Halton schools;

 Lone working monitoring system usage data showed 
a very slight increase in registered users of the 
system but a decrease in use of the system;

 Display Screen Equipment assessments had risen to 
23 throughout 2018 with staff reporting health issues 
surrounding Musculoskeletal Disorders; and

 Risk Assessments completed on the corporate risk 
assessment system had risen from 1142 in 2017/18 
to 1432 in 2018/19.

Arising from the discussion the Board requested that 
definitions of the specified injury, >7 day and significant be 
provided in future reports. In addition, further information on 
the reported physical incidents in schools would be 
circulated to Members.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS6 GENDER PAY GAP

The Board considered a report which presented 
information and calculations for the Council in relation to the 
Gender Pay Gap. From April 2017, Gender pay reporting 
legislation required all organisations that employed over 250 
employees to publish statutory calculations every year 
showing how large the pay gap was between their male and 
female employees. The gender pay gap was defined as the 
difference in the average earnings of men and women over 



a specified period, regardless of their role or seniority. 

Halton Borough Council’s information was published 
on 30th March 2019, in line with the statutory requirement 
and full details were outlined in the report.

RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted.

CS7 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL UPDATE ON 
APPRENTICESHIP POLICY/APPRENTICESHIP LEVY 
AND PUBLIC SECTOR TARGET

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on apprenticeships in the Council, 
together with a regional and national picture. The 
apprenticeship programme was the outcome of The Richard 
Review of Apprenticeships, published in 2012. The 
Governments key changes were around Standards 
replacing Frameworks and the introduction of the 
Apprenticeships Levy from April 2017. The Levy required 
employers with a wage bill of £3million or more to pay 0.5% 
of their pay bill to invest in apprenticeship training. For 
Halton Council this equated to £259,696 per year (2018/19).

It was noted that the development of apprenticeships 
had been successful with the current number of apprentices 
at 16 (12 male and 4 female). Since the Levy regime began 
in April 2017 the number of apprenticeships was 67. Whilst 
the number of new apprentices who had acquired a 
permanent position with the Council during the last 2 years 
was 15. The Council had been innovative in its approach in 
order to provide the best opportunities to recruit apprentices 
in areas where it had previously experienced difficulties 
filling vacant positions.

In addition, within the scope of the Apprenticeship 
Policy, the Council also planned future development of its 
existing workforce via the Apprenticeship Levy, again across 
a diverse range of roles and service areas to meet the 
growing service demand and to maintain a professional and 
qualified workforce.

The Board also noted the collaborative work that took 
place to promote the concept of apprenticeships between 
the Council and the Liverpool City Region (LCR). The work 
had proven successful and a proposal was currently being 
considered for the LCR Chief Executives to extend this 
additional support until the end of 2019. 



RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CS8 ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Corporate Services Board, 2018/19. 
The Board met four times during the year and the report set 
out the work carried out and the recommendations 
throughout the Municipal Year April 2018 to March 2019. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted.

CS9 TOPIC GROUPS 2019-20

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought to 
develop a work programme of topics for the Board to 
examine in 2019/20. It was noted that the Board had 
previously arranged a Topic Group to consider the 
Discretionary Support Scheme and this had provided 
significant guidance to Officers and the Executive Board in 
relation to the delivery of that extremely important service. It 
was proposed that this Topic Group would continue to meet 
and consideration would be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required. 

RESOLVED: That 

1. the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group 
continue to meet; and

2. consideration would be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required. 

CS10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 4 - 
2018-19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;



 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Arising from the discussion, the following questions 
were raised and the responses given:

 How many empty homes are there in the Borough, 
and how many were paying the empty homes 
premium? In response it was noted that there were 
currently 605 long term empty properties in the 
Borough (empty for 6 months or more) and 150 of the 
605 were currently subject to the empty homes 
premium (having been empty for over 2 years);

 Have the outstanding business rates owed by 
Castleview House been paid, and if not what was 
being done to collect them? It was noted that the 
company that previously owned Castleview House 
(Rally Century Ltd) were registered in the British 
Virgin Islands. Business rates totalling £550k remain 
outstanding from November 2015 to April 2017 when 
it was in their ownership. This debt was subject to 
liability orders, but as they were registered offshore it 
was outside the UK Court’s jurisdiction and so we 
cannot enforce the liability orders.

 How many dwellings in Castleview House were now 
paying Council tax, and how many were paying the 
empty homes premium? Members were advised that 
all 241 properties at Castleview House were now 
included in the council tax register and liable for 
council tax. None were paying the empty homes 
premium as they must be empty for two years before 
the premium was levied. As the properties were 
registered from various dates from April 2018 
onwards, the first ones (if any) to incur the premium 
would be in April 2020.

 Clarification was provided on the figure recovered by 
the Direct Payments team.

RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted.

CS11 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985



The Board considered:

1) whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

CS12 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 4 - 
2018-19

The Board requested further information on a 
particular outstanding debt.

           RESOLVED: That

1. Members be kept informed of developments; and

2. Copies of the agreement be circulated to the Board.

Meeting ended at 8.35 p.m.


